SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2025 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Transportation, Highways and Public Works to Re-Reengrossed House Bill No. 528 by Representative Bourriaque

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 1
- 2 On page 1, line 3, after "508.2(A), (B)" and before "and 508.3(A)(2)" delete "(F),"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- On page 1, line 4, after "504(B)(6)" delete the remainder of the line and insert a comma ","
 and "508.5, and"
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- On page 1, line 12, after "planning;" delete the remainder of the line and insert " and to
 provide for related matters." and delete line 13 in its entirety
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 10 On page 1, line 16, after "508.2(A), (B)" and before "and 508.3(A)(2)" delete " (F),"
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- 12 On page 2, line 1, after "504(B)(6)" delete the remainder of the line and insert a comma ","
- 13 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- 14 On page 5, line 5, after "<u>itemize</u>" delete the remainder of the line and insert "<u>costs</u>"
- 15 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- 16 On page 5, delete lines 9 through 11 in their entirety
- 17 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- On page 6, line 6, after the period "." delete the remainder of the line and delete line 7 in itsentirety
- 20 AMENDMENT NO. 9
- 21 On page 6, delete line 8 in its entirety and insert "He"
- 22 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- 23 On page 7, delete lines 1 through 4 in their entirety and insert the following:
- "G. The secretary or the chief engineer with approval of the secretary may
 designate a licensed engineer in the office of engineering to perform any duties
 required of the chief engineer when the chief engineer is absent or incapacitated.
 The assistant secretary in consultation with the chief engineer and with approval of
 the secretary may designate a licensed engineer in the office of project delivery to
 perform any duties required of the chief engineer when the chief engineer is absent."
- 30 AMENDMENT NO. 11
- 31 On page 8, delete lines 23 through 29 in their entirety and insert the following:

1 "B. The office of operations shall be under the immediate supervision of the 2 assistant secretary, who shall be appointed by the governor and shall serve at the 3 pleasure of the secretary. The assistant secretary shall be a competent engineer of 4 recognized ability and standing who is experienced in the operations of the 5 department. He shall be licensed to practice engineering in Louisiana. The assistant 6 secretary shall give his whole time to the duties of his office."

- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 12
- 8 On page 9, delete lines 27 through 29 in their entirety
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 13
- 10 On page 10, at the beginning of line 1, change " \underline{C} ." to " \underline{B} ."
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 14
- 12 On page 10, line 7, after "services" delete the remainder of the line and insert a period "."
- 13 AMENDMENT NO. 15
- 14 On page 10, delete lines 25 and 26 in their entirety
- 15 AMENDMENT NO. 16
- 16 On page 11, delete lines 3 through 6 in their entirety
- 17 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 17</u>
- 18 On page 11, at the beginning of line 7, delete "C.(1) By fiscal year 2026-2027, it" and insert 19 "B.(1) It"
- 20 AMENDMENT NO. 18
- On page 11, line 13, after "the" and before "shall" delete "department" and insert "office of
 transformation"
- 23 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 19</u>
- On page 11, line 15, after "<u>of</u>" and before "<u>functions</u>" delete "<u>its</u>" and insert "<u>the</u> <u>department's</u>"